



Contact: Kate Spencer
Telephone: 01803 207063
E-mail address: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk
Date: Thursday, 13 February 2014

Overview and Scrutiny
Town Hall
Castle Circus
Torquay
TQ1 3DR

Dear Member

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2014

I am now able to enclose, for consideration at the Overview and Scrutiny Board to be held on Wednesday, 19 February 2014, the following reports that were unavailable when the agenda was printed.

Agenda No	Item	Page
7.	Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3)	(Pages 146 - 161)

Yours sincerely

Kate Spencer
Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Agenda Item 7



Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Board
Council

Date: 19 February 2014
27 February 2014

Wards Affected: All

Report Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 – Quarter 3

Executive Lead Contact Details: mayor@torbay.gov.uk

Supporting Officer Contact Details: paul.looby@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key Points and Summary

- 1.1 The Council continues to be faced with a number of financial challenges in the current financial year. As set out in the last monitoring report, despite a robust budget process for 2013/14, the Council is still subject to ongoing demand pressures, particularly within Children's Safeguarding and Wellbeing. At the end of quarter 3 the overall position for the Council is improving but there is still a projected overspend of £1.165m. This is based upon the latest information available to finance officers, projected expenditure based upon existing demands for services and the impact of in year saving plans and recovery plans where overspends exist. This compares to a projected overspend of £1.411m at the end of the second quarter. To ensure a balanced budget is achieved at year end the Council has up to £1m of uncommitted budgets which can be used to offset the projected outturn forecast. These budgets have been uncommitted due to the budget pressures that have been identified during the year and provide a contingency to ensure a balanced budget can be achieved at year end.
- 1.2 As part of a corporate approach to addressing these financial challenges, all services have been asked to deliver in year savings and a number of services have made significant savings to help ensure the Council delivers a balanced budget at year end. The inherent risks the Council faced when the budget proposals were approved in February 2013 were set out in the budget report to Council and these risks were accepted by Members.
- 1.3 As reported in the previous monitoring report the Council approved a Budget Pressures Contingency of £1m as part of the 2013/14 budget setting to support and address specific pressures identified within the year and this has already been released to offset the increased costs within Children's - Safeguarding and Wellbeing.
- 1.4 The overspend identified within Children's Services will continue to be monitored by their management team and the implementation of the existing recovery plan will continue to ensure cost pressures are contained.

- 1.5 The Mayor has set out his 2014/15 budget proposals and these include measures to address the pressures identified within Children's Safeguarding and Wellbeing. In addition all Directors and Executive Heads continue to work closely with their Executive Lead Members and will consider all options for addressing the projected overspend and have assessed the impact of the current budget pressures when developing the 2014/15 budget.
- 1.6 The Council continues to adopt strict measures of financial control including a robust process for reviewing any vacancies as well as challenging all expenditure not yet committed. This approach has resulted in a number of services reporting underspends or managing the impact of other pressures. A number of services have already put in place measures to bring forward internal operational budget savings which has helped to reduce the corporate overspend and will be used as part of the budget savings required for the delivery of a robust budget for the next financial year (2014/15).
- 1.7 As stated in the last monitoring report the Council must achieve a balanced budget at year end. This will be achieved by either:
- a) Children's Services continuing to implement their in-year recovery plans to manage the projected overspend. At this stage of the year the Director of Children's Services focus is to contain expenditure and continue to develop the cost reduction programme and invest to save projects to deliver savings in 2014/15 and beyond.
 - b) all other services deliver in year savings at least equal to the value of the overspend within Children's Services resulting in a breakeven or an underspend at year end;
 - c) if insufficient savings can be made across all services there is a risk that, as a last resort, uncommitted reserves or uncommitted budgets will be required to ensure a balanced budget can be achieved at the end of the year. At this stage it is expected uncommitted budgets will be required to enable a balanced budget to be declared at year end.
- 1.8 Whilst the council does hold reserves and contingencies and these can be used to address in year pressures, these can only be used for one off purposes and are not a solution to ongoing financial commitments.

Strategy for in Year Budget Management

- 1.9 Commitments and spending pressures within Safeguarding and Wellbeing have been well documented. The Director of Children's Services set out a number of plans to reduce the overspend and presented a cost reduction plan to Members of the Priorities and Resources Panel. The Strategy to address the pressures now include access of up to £1.5m of funds of which £0.5m will be used for a number of invest to save schemes which will be developed over the next few months and provide support for any pressures that arise.
- 1.10 Members will recall that an additional £2m was added to the base budget for Safeguarding and Wellbeing in 2013/14 to address the increased cost pressures (this was in addition to the use of one off reserves to fund pressures in the last financial year)

but significant pressures still exist. As part of the part 2014/15 budget proposals an earmarked contingency of £2m has been created for Children's – Safeguarding and Wellbeing. In addition the Council has a number of other volatile income budgets which need to be monitored closely over the final quarter of 2013/14.

- 1.11 Whilst it is recognised by the Director of Children's Services that the cost pressures within Children's Safeguarding will be difficult to reduce in the last quarter of the financial year, the service will be expected to continue to address the key underlying issues and cost pressures through the implementation of existing recovery plans as well as the development of new strategies.
- 1.12 The Council's Strategy to address the financial challenges faced now and in the future will continue and include:
- a moratorium on all non essential expenditure and a reduction in all other expenditure with an assessment of the services consequences.
 - a freeze on all non essential recruitment.
 - a review of budgeted expenditure that could be ceased and an assessment of the services consequences including reshaping of services where possible.
 - the implementation of a number of savings proposals for 2014/15 which have already derived in-year savings.
 - redeployment of staff directly affected by any restructuring proposals where vacancies exist.
 - identification of invest to save schemes (supported by a robust business case) that will have immediate cost savings in 2013/14 and beyond.

Paul Looby
Executive Head of Finance and Chief Finance Officer

Appendices

- Appendix 1 Summary of Main Variations
- Appendix 2 Pooled Budget with Torbay and Southern Devon Health Care Trust
- Appendix 3 Budget Monitoring of Council Subsidiaries and Associates
- Appendix 4 Car Parking Income

Part 2 (for Overview and Scrutiny Only)

- Appendix 5 Write offs above £5,000.

Documents available in Members' rooms
None.

Background Papers:

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:
None.

Summary of Main Variations

A.1 Report Overview

- A1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of the projections of income and expenditure for all Business Units within the Council and to set out how the Council will maintain expenditure within its approved budget of £127m.
- A1.2 The revenue monitoring statement shows the expenditure and projected outturn position based upon the latest information available to finance officers in consultation with service departments. Where possible, the implications or consequences arising from the variations are reflected in the key performance indicators for that service.
- A1.3. Ongoing financial monitoring will be provided to Members quarterly and performance reporting will be provided to Members on a 6 monthly basis.

A.2 Financial Performance

- A2.1 Table 1 below provides a summary of the projected outturn position for Council services.

Table 1

Projected Outturn Position – Quarter 3

Business Unit/Service	2013/14 Budget	Spend to Date	Projected Out-turn	Variation at Out-turn
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Adults				
- Adult Social Care	43,756	32,813	43,051	(705)
- Supporting People	4,418	3,167	4,268	(150)
	48,174	35,980	47,319	(855)
Children, Schools & Families	28,455	26,321	32,055	3,600
Public Health				
Community Safety	1,982	1,086	1,830	(152)
Public Health (ring fenced budget - £7.150m)	0	1,220	0	0
	1,982	2,306	1,830	(152)
Place				
- Residents & Visitors	7,807	4,839	7,907	100
- Spatial Planning	5,671	4,255	5,644	(27)
- TDA - Clientside	2,393	2,174	2,343	(50)
- TDA - TEDC	1,677	1,702	1,650	(27)
- Torbay Harbour Authority (ring fenced budget - £4.928m)	0	(85)	0	0
- Waste & Cleaning	11,826	10,551	11,826	0
	29,374	23,380	29,370	(4)
Operations and Finance				
- Commercial Services	3,539	2,227	3,309	(230)
- Information Services	3,516	2,545	3,466	(50)
- Business Services	1,655	1,094	1,561	(94)
- Finance	10,255	(2,150)	9,205	(1,050)
	18,965	3,716	17,541	(1,424)
Total	126,950	91,703	128,445	1,165

Main Variations

- A2.2 A summary of the main variances and the principal reasons for any underspends or overspends and any emerging issues within each directorate are explained below.

Place

- A2.3 There is a projecting a small underspend of £0.004m. A summary of the main variations are identified below:

Residents and Visitor Services is projecting an overspend of £0.1m at year end. As reported previously the service is subject to a number of pressures, the main one being within parking services where the shortfall in car parking income against the approved budget is £0.5m. A Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Board has asked for a comparison of car parking income since the introduction of the £2 all day car parking promotion. This shows that income collected as at 19 January 2014 was £0.065m less in the previous year see appendix

Residents and Visitors are reporting other pressures and these were reported in the last monitoring report i.e. TOR2 timing and implementation of 2013/14 savings, operational costs at Torre Abbey, additional costs for Events e.g. the Halfords Cycling Tour. These have been partly offset by the Executive Head for Residents and Visitors continuing to implement a strict moratorium on all discretionary spend allowing only Health & Safety works, committed and contracted expenditure to be taking place to ensure the service delivers a balanced budget at year end.

Waste and Cleaning is still projecting to remain within its approved budget. Members will recall that underspends have been achieved within this budget over the last few years due to TOR2's introduction of various waste reduction and diversions initiatives and a fall in the tonnages of waste. As at the end of December tonnages are just above forecast levels and will be monitored closely over the next quarter to assess if a balanced budget position can be declared.

Spatial Planning – is projected to declare an underspend of £0.027m. The main reason for the projected position is due a lower number of passenger journeys than forecast at the start of the financial year leading to lower spend within the Concessionary Fares budget. As there are a number of volatile income budgets within this service i.e. planning, building control, these continue to be monitored closely in the last quarter.

Economic Development Company is projecting to declare an underspend of £0.077m primarily due to a reduction in staffing costs within the EDC and underspends on the central repairs and maintenance budget.

A2.4 Public Health

Public Health is a ring fenced account and is expected to spend within its overall allocation of £7.150m for 2013/14. If any underspends arise these will be carried forward as part of the ring fenced account for Public Health.

Community Safety is projected to underspend by £0.152m. The main reason is due to additional income within the Crematoria budget. Other savings include vacancy management and a moratorium on spend to help reduce the corporate overspend.

A2.5 Children, Schools & Families

Children's are projecting an overspend of £3.6m after the use of a £1m from the budget pressures reserve and the application of savings proposals from their recovery plan and underspends reported primarily within Family Services

As previously reported the projected overspend is primarily due to budget pressures within Safeguarding and Wellbeing where, based upon current commitments the budget is overspending by £5.4m before the application of the £1m from the budget pressures reserve.

In overall terms the overspend is due to the costs for children in care and placements within the independent sector and continued use of agency social workers primarily as a result of cover for maternity leave and to provide additional capacity to support newly qualified social workers. The projected overspend is offset by savings within other services and primarily within Family Services including Children's Centres and Youth Services.

The overspend represents 13% of the net budget for Children's Services. The number of looked after children at the end of December 2013 is 311 a decrease of 6 since the end of March 2013. The number of children on Child Protection Plans at the end of December was 150 a decrease of 30 since the end of March 2013.

Children's Services Response to the projected overspend

The Children's Services Management team are fully aware of the financial challenges faced by the Council and importance of strict financial management and control, coupled with both improved and new practice models. The management team have already started to implement a number of changes which will retain the projected overspend and improve outcomes for children and young people. These measures include:

- undertaking a restructure of the Children's Services Management team;
- a comprehensive review of all budgets across the service to deliver savings and efficiencies;
- implementation of a residential migration project as a cost effective

alternative to residential care;

- development and implementation of a new strategic approach for Foster carers by increasing the number of in-house foster carers and reduce the reliance upon the costly independent sector;
- review and analysis of services and costs with disabilities service;
- initiate a new brokerage system to reduce the costs of residential care.
- embed the successful recruitment and retention strategy.

Additional proposals are now under development to provide 'in house' specialist carers, community based parent and child assessments, intensive youth support (including the social impact bond proposal) and a new targeted early childhood service. Where possible each of these proposals will be developed from within existing resources, however there may be elements of 'invest to save' to secure the long term benefits to both the budgetary situation and outcomes for children and families. Children's Services are developing these proposals with Social Finance and a series of briefings will be arranged to ensure Members are fully up to date with developments.

As previously reported Members will have been advised of the Children's Services dependence upon Agency staff for social workers. This dependence was reduced by the successful Make an Impression Campaign and the approved Recruitment and Retention Strategy. On the 7th February there are currently no vacancies for front line social workers. However, due to a number of social workers taking maternity leave it has been necessary to increase expenditure on agency staff to maintain caseloads at acceptable levels.

These changes are part of an ongoing plan to manage the budget to ensure expenditure is contained and runs alongside existing business plans which will be continually developed and reviewed. They are an integral part of a two year budget reduction plan for Children's Services effective from January 2013.

Adults

- A2.6 This portfolio covers Adult Social Care and Supporting People and is projecting an underspend of £0.855m.

Adult Social Care

Adult Social Care provides services to some of the most vulnerable adults within the Bay. As at the end of December Adult Social Care is projecting an underspend of £0.705m.

The Adult Social Care (Independent Sector) budget has a year to date under spend against expenditure of £0.626m and over recovery of income year to date of £0.052m giving rise to a total year date underspend of £0.678m. This is forecast to increase slightly to £0.703m by year end. There are three material reasons behind the under spend;

- 1) Costs/commitments anticipated early in 2013 did not fully materialise.

- 2) There has been an over achievement of Cost Improvement Programme savings (target was £1.155m for independent sector services) from all zone teams and the Learning Disability team.
- 3) Ordinary Residency costs have been below budgeted levels for the three quarters of the financial year.

In addition to the above, the In House Learning Disability service has a year to date & forecast out turn under spend of £19K. This is a result of employee cost savings throughout the financial year.

Any underspend on the Adult Social Care budget (independent sector & In House Learning disability services) will be returned to the Council under the Annual Strategic Agreement risk sharing agreement.

Appendix 2 shows the pooled budget for the partnership as managed by the Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust.

Supporting People is currently projected to underspend by £0.150m due to vacancy management and savings derived from contractual changes since April 2013.

A2.7 Operations and Finance – are projected to underspend by £1.424m.

Finance – is projected to underspend by £1.050m due to:

- savings within treasury management primarily due to savings on interest payments due to the repayment of loans at the end of 2012/13 and as a result of a further £10m loan repayment in August 2013. The annual saving on all treasury management budgets is £0.458m.
- staff savings arising from implementing a restructure in advance of 2014/15, vacancy management and administrative savings within the department.
- additional receipt of housing benefit administration grant.
- lower than budgeted for external audit fees.
- reduction in discretionary pension costs.

Commercial Services – is projected to underspend by £0.230m due:

- to savings within the Members Allowances budget.
- a reduced contribution to the insurance reserve.
- vacancy management savings across the service and the early implementation of 2014/15 savings.

Business Services – is projected to underspend by £0.094m. Savings have been achieved due to vacancy management, implementation of a restructure and addition income from bought back services. These savings have been partly offset by additional costs with respect to the implementation of the Council's new payroll system.

Information Services is projected to underspend by £0.050m due to vacancy management savings and IT infrastructure savings.

A3. Reserves

A3.1 The Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) reserve is the Council's uncommitted reserve which was set up to meet the financial challenges it faces over the next few years. These challenges include:

- any unforeseen events or pressures that emerge during the year;
- invest to save initiatives where demonstrable savings can be delivered in future years;
- making provision for any costs of restructuring Council services.

The Chief Finance Officer has advised that where possible reserves should only be used to support one off initiatives as it is not sustainable to use reserves to support ongoing commitments. As identified within the 2012/13 outturn report the balance for the CSR reserve was £3.1m.

A3.2 The Council is faced with a number of other cost pressures which will further reduce the level of reserves it holds. The main one is redundancy costs which arise from the 2014/15 budget round and will be a cost in 2013/14. In addition, if the Council is unable to declare a balanced budget at year end after the application of other uncommitted budgets and savings any overspend will have to be funded from reserves. This is why it is imperative that the Council, declares a balanced budget at year end. If this cannot be achieved the overspend will reduce the Council's uncommitted reserves and impact upon how the Council manages further reductions in government grant in 2014/15 and 2015/16. Members will be aware that the Review of Reserves report that was presented as part of the budget papers recommended making a contribution to the CSR reserve.

A3.3 A summary of the Council's uncommitted reserve and monies approved by the Mayor to be released from the CSR reserve in 2013/14 are shown below in table 3. This is before a final decision is made with respect to the Review of Reserves report which Members will consider as part of the budget proposals.

Table 2 - Uncommitted Reserves

Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve	Working Balance £'m
Balance as at 30 December 2013	2.9
Potential Calls on CSR Reserve	
Redundancy Costs arising from 2014/15 budget	1.5m (estimated)
Budget Pressures in 2013/14 (current projected overspend of £1.4)	To be confirmed

A3.4 The Council also has its General Fund balance. Since Torbay became a Unitary authority in 1998 there has not been a call on the general fund balances. The current balance is £4.4m and represents 3.5% of the Council's net budget. This percentage will increase to 3.8% if the proposed 2014/15 budget is approved.

A3.5 There has been significant media attention as to the level of reserves held by Council's. In the last monitoring report Members were alerted to the Audit Commission publication in December 2012 "Striking a Balance" which set out local authorities approach to using reserves.

A3.6 Members will also be aware of the communications from the Department for Communities and Local Government including the following from the Minister.

"Mr Pickles called on local authorities to consider whether such substantial reserves are necessary at a time when they should be focusing on protecting frontline services for residents and making sensible investments for the longer term. There are no rules that specify minimum or maximum levels of reserves and people will be surprised that while councils are hoarding billions in their piggy banks some are pleading poverty and raising Council Tax. While it is sensible for local authorities to maintain a healthy cushion, such substantial reserves are completely unnecessary and should be tapped into to ensure councils can protect frontline services and keep Council Tax down for hardworking people. Councils should also be making creative use of reserves to address short-term costs, such as restructuring or investing now to realise savings in the longer-term".

Members will be aware from the Review of reserves report the level of all Torbay's reserves are falling.

A3.7 As set out in the Review of Reserves report the Chief Finance Officer believes that a cash balance of £4.4m is a prudent and sustainable level to protect the Council from the increased risks it faces with respect to the ongoing grant reductions from Government and increased demand for some services. In addition the Council's external auditors will have a view as to the level of the Council's General Fund Balance.

A.4 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)

A.4.1 DSG funded activities is currently reporting an underspend of £0.062m. The DSG is a ring fenced grant and can only be used to fund schools related activities.

A.5 Debtors

A5.1 This section of the report provides Members with an update for the third quarter in 2013/14 in respect of council tax and business rate collection.

Council Tax

A5.2 The targets for the collection of Council Tax in 2013/14 are:

- (i) collect 96.5% of the Council Tax due within the 12 months of the financial year (i.e. April to March); and
- (ii) collect 50% of the arrears brought forward from previous years.

A5.3 The Council is due to collect £64.5m after the granting of statutory exemptions and reductions and Council Tax Support in the period April 2013 to March 2014. To date the Council has collected £52.8m which is 81.9% of the Council Tax due in year. The collection level is lower than last year when 83.3% was collected.

Following the introduction of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme the Council is monitoring closely the impact of the changes upon collection rates. The collection rate for accounts where last year there was no Council Tax liability in 2012/13 is 49.1%. The collection rate where the account was not entitled to maximum Council Tax Benefit is 58.68% compared to 59.35% for last year.

A5.4 The total arrears outstanding at 31 March 2013 were £3.67m and this has been reduced by £1.2m which is about 32.8% of the total arrears due. At the equivalent time last year the Council had collected £1.5m off arrears of £3.97m, which equates to around 37.8%.

A5.5 There are no Council Tax write-offs over £5,000 to report. 195 council tax accounts with a value of £0.054m have been written off in the third quarter.

Non-Domestic Rates

A5.6 The targets for the collection of NNDR (business rates) re:

- (i) collect 97% of the business rates due within the 12 months of the financial year (i.e. April to March); and
- (ii) collect 50% of the arrears brought forward from previous years.

A5.7 The Council is due to collect £36.1m after the granting of mandatory relief in the period April 2013 to March 2014. To date the Council has collected £36.2m which is 88.6% of the business rates due in year. In the equivalent period last year the Council had collected £31.4m which equates to 86.1%.

A5.8 The total arrears outstanding were £1.55m and this has been reduced by £0.6m which is about 38.6% of the total arrears due. Last year the Council had collected £0.547m off arrears of £1.49m which equates to around 36.7%

A5.9 There are four write offs above £5,000 which have been circulated to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and are available to all Members upon request. 25 NNDR accounts with a value of £0.072m have been written off in the third quarter.

A5.12 Latest projections is there is a reduction in the council's net yield for business rates as a result of increased reliefs for Supplementary Business Rates, mandatory and empty property exemptions. Implications of these changes are reflected in 2014/15 budget projections.

A.6 Financial Performance of External Companies

A6.1 For completeness a summary of the financial performance of the companies that Torbay Council has an interest in is included. Attached as appendix 3 is a list of those companies which summarises their projected outturn position.

Appendix 2

2013/14 Service Line financial performance - rolling 6 monthly profile, as at December 2013

	Cum I&E - prior period	Monthly income and expenditure performance						Cumulative Income & Expenditure	Plan to date	Favourable/ (Adverse) Performance	Forecast	Plan	Forecast Favourable/ (Adverse) Performance	Underlying financial position
		October	November	December	January	February	March							
	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	
EXPENDITURE BUDGETS BY SERVICE LINE														
Health														
Hospital Services	11,715	1,983	1,947	1,969				17,614	17,622	8	23,515	23,515	0	
Community Services - Southern Devon	4,544	737	1,132	825				7,238	7,219	(19)	9,656	9,656	0	
Community Services - Torbay	8,023	1,380	1,419	1,338				12,160	12,195	35	16,335	16,335	0	
HQ & Corporate	5,529	937	1,231	914				8,611	8,628	17	11,400	11,400	0	
Public Health	2,731	607	466	480				4,284	4,302	18	5,779	5,779	0	
Professional Practice	2,118	356	362	375				3,211	3,182	(29)	4,245	4,245	0	
Medical Directorate	674	112	116	114				1,016	1,034	18	1,387	1,387	0	
sub-total	35,334	6,112	6,673	6,015	0	0	0	54,134	54,182	48	72,317	72,317	0	0
Continuing healthcare	12,111	2,818	2,173	2,270				19,372	18,582	(790)	25,915	24,784	(1,131)	
Reserves	0	0						0	574	574	1,753	1,753	0	
Sub-total Health	47,445	8,930	8,846	8,285	0	0	0	73,506	73,338	(168)	99,985	98,854	(1,131)	0
Adult Social Care (ASC)														
Independent Sector (net of client income)	15,254	2,584	2,544	2,322				22,704	23,380	676	30,471	31,174	703	
In house services - Learning Disability	1,223	206	205	197				1,831	1,850	19	2,467	2,467	0	
Sub-total ASC	16,477	2,790	2,749	2,519	0	0	0	24,535	25,230	695	32,938	33,641	703	0
TOTAL	63,922	11,720	11,595	10,804	0	0	0	98,041	98,568	527	132,923	132,495	(428)	0
INCOME FROM COMMISSIONERS														
CCG/NCB - Block contract income	42,745	8,403	7,619	7,334				66,101	66,101	0	88,002	88,002	0	
CCG/NCB - Variable contract income				790				790	0	790	1,131	0	1,131	
Torbay Council	22,303	3,772	3,772	3,077				32,923	33,618	(695)	44,555	45,258	(703)	
Devon County Council								0	0	0			0	
TOTAL	65,048	12,175	11,391	11,200	0	0	0	99,814	99,719	95	133,688	133,260	428	0
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)	1,126	455	(205)	396	0	0	0	1,773	1,151	622	765	765	0	0
memoranda health expenditure analysis														
Employee related costs ⁽¹⁾	28,879	4,949	5,227	5,053				44,108	44,108	0	58,863	58,863	0	
Operating costs	6,467	1,162	1,560	1,099				10,288	10,862	574	15,974	15,974	0	
TOTAL	35,346	6,111	6,787	6,152	0	0	0	54,396	54,970	574	74,837	74,837	0	0
Monthly expenditure budget	35,749	6,053	6,728	6,083				54,396	54,970	574	74,837	74,837	0	
(Over)/underspend	417	(58)	(59)	(69)	0	0	0			231	0	0	0	0

Note 1: Employee costs exclude staff included under the ASA risk share.

Budget Monitoring of Council Subsidiaries & Associates

Budget Monitoring of Council Subsidiaries & Associates 2012/13 - Quarter three	Council Ownership	Gross Income to Date £m	Gross Spend to Date £m	Surplus or (Deficit) to date £m	Projected Outturn £m
Subsidiaries					
Torbay Economic Development Company	100%	3.5	3.2	0.3	0
English Riviera Tourism Company	100%	0.7	0.4	0.3	0
Associates					
TOR2	19.99%	14.5	14.3	0.2	0.4
South West Careers	25%	6.6	6.8	(0.2)	(0.1)
PLUSS	25%	12.9	12.8	0.1	0.2

Off street car parking income since £2 promotion

WEEK	DATES	INCOME 2013/14	INCOME 2012/13	Variance
31	03-Nov	£70,055.75	£71,662.55	-£1,606.80
32	10-Nov	£47,941.05	£52,620.50	-£4,679.45
33	17-Nov	£47,949.20	£51,709.30	-£3,760.10
34	24-Nov	£44,004.15	£46,350.00	-£2,345.85
35	01-Dec	£46,361.25	£53,536.95	-£7,175.70
36	08-Dec	£47,858.40	£53,677.80	-£5,819.40
37	15-Dec	£49,806.20	£51,586.35	-£1,780.15
38	22-Dec	£52,785.60	£68,730.00	-£15,944.40
39	29-Dec	£43,163.55	£47,659.09	-£4,495.53
40	05-Jan	£41,435.75	£47,781.95	-£6,346.20
41	12-Jan	£39,282.70	£41,552.60	-£2,269.90
42	19-Jan	£39,099.15	£39,380.90	-£281.75
43	26-Jan	£39,558.20	£44,123.35	-£4,565.15
44	02-Feb	£42,395.05	£45,835.35	-£3,440.30
45	09-Feb	£0.00	£45,617.05	
46	16-Feb	£0.00	£50,466.55	
47	23-Feb	£0.00	£53,554.55	
48	02-Mar	£0.00	£47,288.70	
49	09-Mar	£0.00	£50,385.70	
50	16-Mar	£0.00	£49,440.95	
51	23-Mar	£0.00	£50,568.85	
52	30-Mar	£0.00	£70,410.20	

-£64,510.69